250 SW Taylor Street Portland, OR 97204 503-226-4211 nwnatural.com

September 7, 2023

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Public Utility Commission of Oregon Attn: Filing Center 201 High Street SE, Suite 100 PO Box 1088 Salem, Oregon 97308-1088

Re: UG 462 – NW Natural's Renewable Natural Gas Adjustment Mechanism – Dakota City; Motion to Admit Pre-Filed Testimony and Exhibits

Northwest Natural Gas Company, dba NW Natural, encloses for filing a Motion to Admit Pre-Filed Testimony and Exhibits for the above-referenced docket. Please address correspondence on this matter to me with copies to the following:

eFiling
Rates & Regulatory Affairs
NW Natural
250 SW Taylor Street
Portland, Oregon 97204
Phone: (503) 610-7330
Fax: (503) 220-2579
eFiling@nwnatural.com

If you have any questions, please contact me at the address above or (503) 610-7570.

Sincerely,

/s/ Ryan Sigurdson

Ryan Sigurdson Regulatory Attorney (OSB #201722) NW Natural

Enclosures

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UG 462

In the Matter of

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY dba NW Natural,

Renewable Natural Gas Adjustment Mechanism-Dakota City.

MOTION TO ADMIT PRE-FILED TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS

1	Northwest Natural Gas Company (NW Natural), moves for the following to be
2	admitted into the record in this proceeding:
3	The pre-filed testimony and exhibits of:
4	1. Anna Chittum NW Natural/100-108, including the errata to NW
5	Natural/100 filed on May 12, 2023; NW Natural/300-301.
6	2. Lora Bourdo & Kyle Walker NW Natural/200-203; NW Natural/400-401.
7	Anna Chittum also co-sponsored Joint Testimony in Support of the Comprehensive
8	Stipulation, Stipulating Parties/100, Chittum-Drennan-Gehrke-Mullins, which NW
9	Natural also moves to be admitted into the record in this proceeding.
10	This motion is supported by the declarations of witnesses Anna Chittum, Lora
11	Bourdo, and Kyle Walker on behalf of NW Natural. The declarations are attached to
12	this motion.
13	///
14	<i>///</i>
15	<i>///</i>
16	<i>///</i>

1	Respectfully submitted this 7 th day of September 2023.
2	NW NATURAL
3	/s/ Ryan Sigurdson
4	Ryan Sigurdson
5	OSB# 201722
6	Regulatory Attorney
7	Northwest Natural Gas Company
8	250 SW Taylor Street
9	Portland, Oregon 97204
10	Email: ryan.sigurdson@nwnatural.com
11	Phone: (503) 610-7570
12	,

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

UG 462

In the Matter of

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY dba NW Natural,

Renewable Natural Gas Mechanism - Dakota City.

DECLARATION OF ANNA CHITTUM

1	I, Anna Chittum, state under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
2	Oregon:
3	1. My name is Anna Chittum. I am employed by Northwest Natural Gas
4	Company (NW Natural) as the Director of Renewable Resources. My
5	business address is 250 SW Taylor Street, Portland, Oregon 97204.
6	2. On behalf of NW Natural, I sponsored testimony for the above-captioned
7	docket pre-filed as NW Natural/100, including the errata to NW
8	Natural/100 filed on May 12, 2023, and NW Natural/300. I also sponsored
9	exhibits pre-filed as NW Natural/101-108 and NW Natural/301.
10	3. I co-sponsored Joint Testimony in Support of the Comprehensive
11	Stipulation, Stipulating Parties/100, Chittum-Drennan-Gehrke-Mullins.
12	I hereby declare that the above statements are true to the best of my
13	knowledge and belief, and that I understand these statements are admissible as
14	evidence in legal proceedings and subject to penalty for perjury.
15	///
16	///

1	Signed this 6 th day of September 2023, at Portland, Oregon.
2	
3	ann Cu
4	Anna Chittum
5	Director of Renewable Resources
6	Northwest Natural Gas Company
7	

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UG 462

In the Matter of

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY dba NW Natural,

Renewable Natural Gas Mechanism - Dakota City.

DECLARATION OF KYLE WALKER

1 I, Kyle Walker, state under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of 2 Oregon: 3 1. My name is Kyle Walker. I am employed by Northwest Natural Gas 4 Company (NW Natural) as a Rates/Regulatory Senior Manager. My 5 business address is 250 SW Taylor Street, Portland, Oregon 97204. 2. On behalf of NW Natural, I co-sponsored testimony with Lora Bourdo for 6 7 the above-captioned docket pre-filed as NW Natural/200 and NW 8 Natural/400. I also co-sponsored exhibits pre-filed as NW Natural/201-9 203 and NW Natural/401. 10 I hereby declare that the above statements are true to the best of my 11 knowledge and belief, and that I understand these statements are admissible as 12 evidence in legal proceedings and subject to penalty for perjury. 13 /// 14 /// 15 /// 16 ///

1	Signed this 6 th day of September 2023, at Portland, Oregon.
2	/s/ Kyle Walker, CPA
3	IZ. Ja Mallan
4	Kyle Walker
5	Rates/Regulatory Senior Manager
6	Northwest Natural Gas Company
7	· ·
8	

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UG 462

In the Matter of

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY dba NW Natural,

Renewable Natural Gas Mechanism - Dakota City.

DECLARATION OF LORA BOURDO

1	I, Lora Bourdo, state under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
2	Oregon:
3	1. My name is Lora Bourdo. I am employed by Northwest Natural Gas
4	Company (NW Natural) as a Rates/Regulatory Analyst. My business
5	address is 250 SW Taylor Street, Portland, Oregon 97204.
6	2. On behalf of NW Natural, I co-sponsored testimony with Kyle Walker for
7	the above-captioned docket pre-filed as NW Natural/200 and NW
8	Natural/400. I also co-sponsored exhibits pre-filed as NW Natural/201-
9	203 and NW Natural/401.
10	I hereby declare that the above statements are true to the best of my
11	knowledge and belief, and that I understand these statements are admissible as
12	evidence in legal proceedings and subject to penalty for perjury.
13	Signed this 7 th day of September 2023, at Portland, Oregon.
14 15 16 17 18	/s/ Lora Bourdo Lora Bourdo Rates/Regulatory Analyst Northwest Natural Gas Company